

No. 21-____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. d/b/a
AIRLINES FOR AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &
INDUSTRIES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ADAM P. KOHSWEENEY
KRISTIN MACDONNELL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

HARRY J.F. KORRELL
JOHN HODGES-HOWELL
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
950 Fifth Ave., Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-3150

ANTON METLITSKY
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
ametlitsky@omm.com
(212) 326-2000

ROBERT A. SIEGEL
JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope St., 18th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Statutory Background.....	6
B. Factual Background.....	8
C. Procedural Background.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	18
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER THE PROPER SCOPE OF THE ADA'S PREEMPTION PROVISION.....	19
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Precedents Of This Court And Of Other Circuits	19
1. The Ninth Circuit's "binds to" test conflicts with this Court's precedents	19
2. The Ninth Circuit's "binds to" test conflicts with the test in other circuits	21
B. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle Through Which To Resolve The Conflict Over The Question Presented.....	27
D. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	29
II. THE COURT SHOULD IN THE ALTERNATIVE HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING RESOLUTION OF <i>BERNSTEIN</i> ...	32
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc and Amended Opinion (July 29, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants' Motions for Summary Judgment (Oct. 11, 2019)	10a
APPENDIX C: Relevant Statutory Provisions ...	40a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Wash. Dep’t of L&I</i> , 2021 WL 2029186 (9th Cir. May 21, 2021)	17
<i>Air. Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Healy</i> , 2021 WL 2256289 (D. Mass. June 3, 2021)	5, 24, 28
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	2, 7
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am., Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 20, 23
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	8
<i>Cal. Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 21, 22, 23
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	7, 8
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Consumer Affairs</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4582138 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>DiFiore v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	26
<i>Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw., Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	2, 7, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	25
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1979).....	26
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. State of Ariz., ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schwann v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 429 (1st Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>United Airlines v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2021).....	3, 24
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22
 Federal Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	1, 6, 19
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(4).....	6
49 U.S.C. App. § 1302(a)(9).....	6
 State Statutes and Regulations	
21 V.S.A. § 482(b).....	30
940 CMR 33.02	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 31-57s(b).....	30
Md. Code Lab. & Empl. § 3-1305(e)(2)	30
Md. Code Lab. & Empl. § 3-1305(g)(1)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
N.J.S.A. § 34:11D-2(a).....	30
ORS 653.626(3)(b)	30
RCW 49.46.210(2)(e)	30
RCW 49.46.210(2)(g)	30
RCW 49.46.210(3)	14
RCW 49.46.210(4)	14
S.D. Mun. Code § 39.0105(h)	30
WAC 296-128-630(2)	30
WAC 296-128-630(4)	30
WAC 296-128-660	14
WAC 296-128-750	30
WAC 296-128-770	14
